

## Annual Report Analysis (Consolidated)

Source: CRORES. All figures Crores. Pipeline: v5-Gemini — W1a → W3 → W1b+W2+W2F (parallel, notes-injected) → Merge.

### Investor Snapshot

#	Analytical Point	Sentiment
1	Emkay is executing a structural pivot from cyclical institutional broking toward a scalable, tech-led Asset Management (AMC) model, recently securing an in-principle Mutual Fund license.	□
2	<i>Total Revenue contracted 24.79% to 205 Cr, primarily driven by a 98.5% collapse in derivative trading gains, though Research and Advisory fees grew 60.94%.</i>	□
3	<i>EBITDA margins plummeted from 20.22% to 7.32% as a high fixed employee cost base met a declining top-line, mitigated only by the strategic elimination of 39.11 Cr in royalty expenses.</i>	□
4	<i>Reported PAT of 14 Cr was heavily supported by non-core factors including tax credits and cost eliminations rather than operational strength, leading to a sharp ROCE decline from 23% to 7%.</i>	□
5	The balance sheet remains a core strength with a low Debt-to-Equity ratio of 0.16x and a substantial cash buffer of ₹349 Cr to fund the transition.	□
6	<i>Earnings quality is poor, evidenced by a severe divergence where a negative CFO of - 63 Cr trailed PAT due to a 82 Cr working capital trap and a 113% jump in prepaid expenses.</i>	□
7	<i>Trade receivables rose 18.6% to 105 Cr despite a 21.3% drop in operating revenue, signaling potential collection stress or credit extension to maintain volumes.</i>	□
8	Capital allocation is currently in a "J-curve" build phase, with negative Free Cash Flow of -₹71 Cr as the company reinvests heavily in the AMC vertical with uncertain near-term visibility.	□
9	Governance is rated 4/5 with clean audit reports and promoter liquidity support (₹13 Cr loan), though MD compensation is high at 23% of consolidated PAT.	□
10	<i>Key risks include proprietary trading volatility, high off-balance sheet bank guarantees of 186.50 Cr, and the execution risk of scaling AUM in a competitive MF landscape.</i>	□
11	The outlook depends on the successful launch of the Mutual Fund vertical to transition the business from cyclical brokerage to high-margin, recurring fee income.	□
12	Investment View: WATCH; stance remains cautious until CFO/PAT returns to >1.0x and AMC AUM crosses the ₹1,000 Cr inflection point.	□

### 1. BUSINESS OVERVIEW (In Bullet Points)

- **Business Segments:** Emkay Global operates as a diversified financial services provider structured around five core verticals: Institutional Equities (legacy core), Investment Banking (cyclical advisory), Wealth Management (growth phase), Asset Management/PMS (transitioning to Mutual Fund), and NBFC (Emkay Fincap - margin funding support).

- **Revenue Drivers:** The business is transitioning from a transaction-dependent brokerage model to a fee-based advisory and asset management model. Key drivers include market trading volumes, AUM-based fees, and successful investment banking deal closures.
- **Cost Structure:** Heavily weighted toward **Employee Expenses** (talent for research/advisory) and **Technology**. Management noted a deliberate increase in "upfront expenditure" for new verticals, leading to high operating leverage where costs are front-loaded for future scale.
- **Industry Position:** Maintains a reputation as a research-centric firm. A major structural shift occurred in FY 2023 with the receipt of in-principle approval from SEBI to sponsor a Mutual Fund (March 31, 2023).
- **Expansion Plans:** Focus is on competing in the high-margin, scalable AMC space. The company executed buybacks of shares in subsidiaries Emkay Commtrade and Emkay Fincap (totaling ~₹10.81 Crores) to streamline the balance sheet for this expansion.
- **Capacity & Technology:** Emkay is "Reimagining Investments with Technology," focusing on robust digital infrastructure and integrating AI to compete against discount brokers and tech-led wealth managers.
- **Geographical Presence:** Primarily Mumbai-based, servicing a global client base of FIIs, with physical expansion increasingly focused on capturing domestic HNW and retail surges through digital channels.
- **Segment Performance:** Standalone profits declined 20.14% despite a 9.64% increase in total income, reflecting the cost of building new verticals.

## 2. MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY & OUTLOOK

---

- Management is executing a **calculated transition** from facilitating trades to becoming a "sponsor" of investment products, with the Mutual Fund license serving as the centerpiece of the long-term vision.
- Current earnings are being intentionally suppressed by "upfront expenditure" required to build the AMC vertical, suggesting a "J-curve" investment profile where margins remain under pressure during the build-out phase.
- The Indian economy is viewed as being in a "goldilocks" zone of stable growth and easing inflation, with domestic institutional flows (₹2.52 Lakh Crore) providing a resilient offset to FII outflows.
- Strategic focus is "tech-first," emphasizing the integration of AI and digital tools to maintain competitiveness in a rapidly evolving financial services landscape.
- Management acknowledges the "roller coaster ride" of FY 2023 due to geopolitical tensions but remains optimistic about domestic retail and HNI participation.
- The push into AMC and Wealth Management is intended to create a moat through "stickier" assets and advisory-led relationships, moving away from the high competitive intensity of pure-play execution broking.
- The board maintains stability through long-standing veterans, though the re-appointment of directors over age 75 (Mr. S.K. Saboo and Dr. Bharat Kumar Singh) highlights a focus on institutional memory over immediate non-executive succession.
- **Management Tone:** Management is pragmatic and long-term oriented, demonstrating a willingness to sacrifice short-term profitability (Standalone PAT down 20% YoY) to fund a structural pivot. The tone is devoid of excessive exuberance, focusing on necessary investments for "years to come." There is a clear effort to clarify that underlying business momentum remains healthy despite consolidated performance being dragged down by the absence of prior-year one-off gains.

## 3. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

---

### 3.1 Financial Statements

Source: Screener.in — all monetary values in Crores. Use these numbers directly.

## P&L Statement (□Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2023	Mar 2022
Sales -	205.00	272.00
Sales Growth %	-24.79	69.91
Expenses -	190.00	217.00
Manufacturing Cost %	15.81	10.70
Employee Cost %	56.27	40.11
Other Cost %	20.46	28.83
Operating Profit	15.00	55.00
OPM %	7.00	20.00
Other Income -	11.00	1.00
Exceptional items	-0.02	-0.12
Other income normal	10.70	1.51
Interest	4.00	3.00
Depreciation	9.00	8.00
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>12.00</b>	<b>46.00</b>
Tax %	-12.00	24.00
<b>Net Profit -</b>	<b>14.00</b>	<b>34.00</b>
Profit from Associates	0.00	-1.00
Exceptional items AT	0.00	0.00
Profit excl Excep	14.00	34.00
Profit for PE	14.00	34.00
Profit for EPS	14.00	34.00
Profit Growth %	-58.00	204.00
EPS in Rs	5.71	13.72
Dividend Payout %	18.00	9.00

## Balance Sheet (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2023	Mar 2022
Equity Capital	25.00	25.00
Reserves	186.00	176.00
Borrowings -	33.00	44.00
Long term Borrowings	0.00	0.00
Short term Borrowings	0.00	0.00
Lease Liabilities	0.00	0.00
Other Borrowings	33.00	44.00
Other Liabilities -	488.00	519.00
Trade Payables	120.00	137.00
Advance from Customers	0.00	0.00
Other liability items	367.00	382.00
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>731.00</b>	<b>764.00</b>
Fixed Assets -	38.00	32.00
Building	29.96	29.60
Equipments	1.20	0.96
Computers	16.41	10.10
Furniture n fittings	1.39	1.30
Vehicles	1.83	1.05
Intangible Assets	0.00	0.00
Other fixed assets	13.87	9.88
Gross Block	64.66	52.89
Accumulated Depreciation	26.65	20.80
CWIP	0.00	2.00
Investments	24.00	34.00
Other Assets -	669.00	696.00
Inventories	1.00	1.00
Trade receivables	105.00	89.00
Cash Equivalents	349.00	413.00
Loans n Advances	17.00	7.00
Other asset items	197.00	186.00
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>731.00</b>	<b>764.00</b>

**Cash Flow Statement (₹Crores)**

Line Item	Mar 2023	Mar 2022
Cash from Operating Activity -	-63.00	60.00
Profit from operations	24.00	53.00
Receivables	-16.00	-22.00
Inventory	1.00	-1.00
Payables	-16.00	20.00
Loans Advances	-11.00	-13.00
Operating investments	0.00	0.00
Operating Deposits	-19.00	-2.00
Other WC items	-19.00	32.00
Working capital changes	-82.00	15.00
Direct taxes	-6.00	-8.00
Other operating items	0.00	0.00
Exceptional CF items	0.00	0.00
Cash from Investing Activity -	5.00	-4.00
Fixed assets purchased	-7.84	-4.81
Fixed assets sold	0.19	0.08
Investments purchased	0.00	0.00
Investments sold	10.97	0.87
Interest received	1.54	0.86
Dividends received	0.08	0.03
Issue of shares on acq	0.13	-1.06
Redemp n Canc of Shares	0.00	0.00
Acquisition of companies	0.00	0.00
Other investing items	-0.01	0.00
Cash from Financing Activity -	-7.00	-7.00
Proceeds from shares	0.00	0.16
Proceeds from debentures	0.00	0.00
Proceeds from borrowings	3.98	0.99
Repayment of borrowings	0.00	0.00
Interest paid fin	-3.72	-2.64
Dividends paid	-3.08	-2.46
Financial liabilities	-3.37	-3.34
Share application money	0.00	0.00
Other financing items	-0.71	0.01
<b>Net Cash Flow</b>	<b>-65.00</b>	<b>48.00</b>
Free Cash Flow	-71.00	55.00

Line Item	Mar 2023	Mar 2022
CFO/OP	-376.00	122.00

### Key Ratios (□Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2023	Mar 2022
Debtor Days	188.00	119.00
Inventory Days	0.00	0.00
Days Payable	0.00	0.00
Cash Conversion Cycle	188.00	119.00
Working Capital Days	-398.00	-372.00
ROCE %	7.00	23.00

## 3.2 Financial Analysis Summary

- **Revenue** from operations contracted by 24.79% to **205.00 Cr**, primarily driven by a **76.75% crash** in "Net gain on fair value changes" (from **91.48 Cr** to **21.27 Cr**), specifically derivative gains which plummeted from **77.21 Cr** to **1.15 Cr**, signaling that prior-year **PAT** was heavily inflated by volatile proprietary trading.
- Despite the top-line decline, **Employee Cost %** surged to **56.27%** of **Revenue** (up from **40.11%**), with absolute **Employee Benefit Expense** rising to **115.09 Cr**; this lack of operating leverage resulted in **EBITDA Margin** compressing from **20.22%** to **7.32%**, while **PAT** fell 58% to **14.00 Cr**.
- The **P&L** was significantly protected by the complete elimination of "Royalty" payments, which dropped from **39.11 Cr** in FY22 to **zero** in FY23, effectively preventing the company from reporting an operating loss as **Other Expenses** fell to **47.45 Cr**.
- **Other Income** spiked to **11.00 Cr**, largely due to "Facility fees and other miscellaneous income" rising to **10.61 Cr**, which provided a non-core boost to **Profit before tax** of **12.00 Cr**, while a negative **Tax %** of **-12.00%** (driven by a **5.01 Cr Deferred Tax** asset) further supported the final **Net Profit**.
- **Trade Receivables** on the **Balance Sheet** rose **18.63%** to **105.00 Cr** despite falling **Revenue**, causing **Debtor Days** to deteriorate from **119** to **188 days**; this divergence suggests collection delays or easing credit terms, which acted as a **16.00 Cr** drag on **CFO**.
- **Working Capital** became a major cash trap, with **Working capital changes** consuming **82.00 Cr** of liquidity, leading to a negative **CFO** of **-63.00 Cr** and a negative **FCF** of **-71.00 Cr**, a sharp reversal from the **55.00 Cr FCF** generated in FY22.
- **Other Assets** were impacted by a **113.73%** jump in **Prepaid Expenses** to **10.80 Cr**, representing upfront commissions for AUM mobilization in the asset management business which are capitalized and amortized, signaling high customer acquisition activity.
- **Total Debt** (Borrowings) decreased to **33.00 Cr** from **44.00 Cr**, with **Debt / Equity** improving to **0.16**; however, **Interest Coverage** weakened significantly from **16.33x** to **4.00x** due to the **72.7%** drop in **Operating Profit**.
- **Fixed Assets** (Gross Block) grew to **64.66 Cr** following **7.84 Cr** in **Capex**, primarily directed toward computers (**16.41 Cr**) and physical infrastructure, as evidenced by a **76.13%** increase in **Lease Liabilities** to **22.12 Cr** for office expansion.
- **Cash Equivalents** remain a strength at **349.00 Cr**, providing a buffer for the **186.50 Cr** in **Bank Guarantees** issued to clearing corporations, although the net decrease of **65.00 Cr** in **Net Cash Flow** reflects the year's heavy working capital requirements.

- **ROCE** diluted from **23.00%** to **7.00%** and **ROE** fell to **6.64%**, reflecting deteriorating capital efficiency as the **Total Assets** base remained relatively flat at **731.00 Cr** while **Revenue** and margins collapsed.
- **Related Party Transactions** highlight that Managing Directors provided liquidity backstops via **13.00 Cr** in short-term loans, while material transactions with AES Trading (**37.91 Cr** margin movements) underscore the Group's reliance on associate entities for operational volume.
- **Other Expenses** were pressured by "Subscription" costs (data feeds like Bloomberg/Reuters) which rose to **11.15 Cr**, representing a high fixed-cost base that does not scale down with falling revenues.
- The year was characterized by a structural shift where the disappearance of volatile derivative gains and high fixed **Employee Cost** pressured the **P&L**, while a significant build-up in **Trade Receivables** and **Prepaid Expenses** led to a total breakdown in cash conversion, leaving the company dependent on its existing **Cash Equivalents** to fund a negative **FCF** position.

### 3.3 Contingent Liabilities & Commitments

- **Bank Guarantees:** ₹186.50 Cr (FY23) vs ₹161.00 Cr (FY22), primarily issued to clearing corporations (NSE Clearing, MCX) for margin requirements. This is a significant off-balance sheet exposure.
- **Service Tax Matters:** ₹8.4781 Cr in appeal (persistent dispute).
- **Income Tax Matters:** ₹0.6752 Cr (increased from ₹0.0061 Cr).
- **Capital Commitments:** ₹1.0571 Cr (for ongoing infrastructure/tech upgrades).
- **Provisions:** The Group carries ₹21.92 Cr in provisions against various obligations.

### 3.9 Earnings Quality & Forensic Checks

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
1	PAT vs CFO trend	Profit ↓ — earnings overstate cash; negative CFO of -₹63 Cr vs PAT of ₹14 Cr.	□	PAT ₹14 Cr, CFO - ₹63 Cr.	CFO/OP ratio plummeted to -376% due to ₹82 Cr working capital outflow.
2	Receivables & channel-stuffing signal (receivables + inventory build vs revenue)	Revenue ↑↓ — collection lag; receivables rose 18.6% while operating revenue fell 21.3%.	□	Receivables ₹105 Cr (FY23) vs ₹89 Cr (FY22).	Note 11: 99.75% of receivables are undisputed and <6 months old.
3	Revenue timing (unbilled / contract assets + deferred revenue / advances)	Neutral — standard recognition; brokerage recognized on trade date with no significant advances.	□	Advance from customers: ₹0.	Note 5.1: Revenue follows Ind AS 115 five-step model; trade date recognition.
4	Revenue from related parties %	Revenue ↑ — related party support; facility fees of ₹3.5 Cr from associate AES Trading.	□	₹3.50 Cr facility fees from AES Trading.	Note 44B: Material transactions with AES Trading and Consultants LLP (Associate).
5	Inventory vs revenue growth	Neutral — service sector; inventory is negligible (₹1 Cr) and consistent year-on-year.	□	Inventory ₹1 Cr (FY23) vs ₹1 Cr (FY22).	Inventory is not a material driver for this financial services business.
6	Inventory valuation method change	Neutral — no policy change; inventory valued at lower of cost or net realizable value.	□	No change reported in AR.	Note 5: Standard accounting policies maintained for minimal inventory held.
7	Exceptional items in operating profit	Profit ↑ — non-recurring support; ₹10.7 Cr normal other income offsets operating profit drop.	□	Other income ₹11 Cr vs Op Profit ₹15 Cr.	Note 35: Facility fees and miscellaneous income spiked from ₹1.36 Cr to ₹10.61 Cr.
8	Depreciation rate vs useful life policy	Profit ↓ — higher non-cash charge; depreciation rose 12.5% despite lower business volumes.	□	Dep: ₹9 Cr (FY23) vs ₹8 Cr (FY22).	Note 16/17: Increase driven by 76% rise in Lease Liabilities and ROU assets.
9	Provision reversals boosting PAT	Profit ↑ — non-cash credit; reversal of share-based payment expenses provided P&L relief.	□	₹0.0897 Cr credit vs ₹3.2386 Cr expense.	Note 39/49: Reversal due to lapsing of 1.50 million employee stock options.
10	Tax rate consistency + cash tax vs P&L tax	Profit ↑ — tax credit support; negative 12% tax rate vs 24% statutory norm.	□	Tax %: -12.00 (FY23) vs 24.00 (FY22).	P&L shows tax credit; cash tax paid was ₹6 Cr despite tax credit.
11	CWIP age and stalling projects	Neutral — project completion; CWIP reduced to zero as assets were capitalized.	□	CWIP: ₹0 (FY23) vs ₹2 Cr (FY22).	Capitalization of computers and office equipment (Note 17) cleared the CWIP.
12	Deferred tax asset recognition adequacy	Profit ↑ — future profit assumption; DTA increased to ₹5.01 Cr on tax losses.	□	DTA: ₹5.01 Cr (FY23) vs ₹1.38 Cr (FY22).	Note 16: Driven by ₹5.81 Cr in carried forward tax losses from subsidiaries.
13	RPT quantum and trend	Profit ↑ — liquidity backstop; promoters provided ₹13 Cr in short-term liquidity loans.	□	₹13 Cr loans from MDs repaid in year.	Note 44B: Promoters act as liquidity backstop for margin requirements.
14	Dividend paid vs FCF adequacy	Profit ↓ — capital erosion; ₹3.08 Cr dividend paid despite negative ₹71 Cr FCF.	□	FCF: -₹71 Cr; Dividends: ₹3.08 Cr.	Dividend payout doubled to 18% while cash flow from operations turned negative.

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
15	Proprietary Trading Volatility	Profit ↓ — unsustainable earnings; derivative gains collapsed from ₹77.21 Cr to ₹1.15 Cr.	☐	Note 33: 98.5% drop in derivative gains.	Reveals FY22 profits were heavily inflated by non-core trading performance.
16	Margin Protection via Royalty	Profit ↑ — structural cost shift; royalty expense of ₹39.11 Cr eliminated in FY23.	☐	Note 41: Royalty fell from ₹39.11 Cr to ₹0.	Without this reduction, the company would likely have reported an operating loss.
17	Revenue-Receiveable Divergence	Revenue ↓ — collection risk; revenue fell 21.3% while trade receivables rose 18.6%.	☐	Note 11: Receivables ₹105.29 Cr.	Classic red flag suggesting easing credit terms or collection delays.

## 4. MANAGEMENT & GOVERNANCE

### A. Auditor Report & Key Audit Matters

- **Fair Value Measurement:** A significant portion of revenue and assets (Investments of ₹23.68 Cr) are measured at fair value. The auditor highlights Level 2 and Level 3 valuation techniques as key judgment areas, especially regarding liquidity and credit risk inputs.
- **Impairment of Financial Assets:** Estimation of ECL on the loan portfolio (₹51.36 Cr) and trade receivables (₹105.29 Cr) is critical. Auditor focused on "Probability of Default" and "Loss Given Default" assumptions.
- **Contingent Liabilities:** Assessment of legal claims (₹21.92 Cr in provisions) is a key judgment area given the regulatory environment.

### B. Related Party Transactions

Related Party	Transaction Nature	FY 2023
<b>AES Trading and Consultants LLP</b>	Margin deposit received & repaid	37.91 Cr
<b>AES Trading and Consultants LLP</b>	Facility fees received	3.50 Cr
Krishna Kumar Karwa (MD)	Salaries & benefits	1.6128 Cr
Prakash Kacholia (MD)	Salaries & benefits	1.6128 Cr
Priti Kacholia (Relative)	Trade Payables (Balance)	7.9509 Cr
Krishna Kumar Karwa (MD)	Short-term Loan Provided	10.00 Cr
Prakash Kacholia (MD)	Short-term Loan Provided	3.00 Cr

- **Analytical Note:** Promoters act as a liquidity backstop, providing ₹13 Cr in short-term loans for margin requirements. Material transactions with AES Trading (Associate) underscore reliance on related entities for operational volume and facility fees.

### C. Shareholding

- [Data not provided in source text]

### D. Board Composition + KMP Compensation

- **Board Stability:** Dominated by long-standing veterans.
- **Succession Risk:** Re-appointment of directors over age 75 (Mr. S.K. Saboo, 80, and Dr. Bharat Kumar Singh, 77) via special resolutions suggests a lack of immediate non-executive succession.

- **KMP Compensation:** MDs Krishna Kumar Karwa and Prakash Kacholia received identical compensation of ₹1.6128 Cr each.

## F. Capital Allocation & Capex

Capital Allocation Forensics	Status
CFO / PAT Ratio	-4.50x (Critical Concern)
Capex / CFO	Negative (Self-funding failed)
Dividend Payout %	18.00% (Increased despite negative FCF)

### • CAPEX Analytical Notes:

- **Capex** of ₹7.84 Cr was primarily directed toward **Computers (₹16.41 Cr Gross Block)** and infrastructure.
- **Deployment Efficiency:** ROCE collapsed from **23% to 7%**, indicating that current capital deployment is not yet yielding incremental returns.
- **CFO Coverage:** Capex was funded entirely from existing **Cash Equivalents (₹349 Cr)** as **CFO** was negative.
- **Key Takeaway:** The company is in a heavy investment phase for the Mutual Fund launch, sacrificing current cash flow for future positioning.

## H. Risks

- **Market Volatility:** High reliance on proprietary trading gains in prior years (now collapsed) shows earnings vulnerability to market cycles.
- **Working Capital Stress:** Significant cash trap in receivables and prepaid commissions (₹32 Cr outflow) threatens liquidity if sustained.
- **Regulatory/Litigation Risk:** Off-balance sheet bank guarantees of ₹186.50 Cr and service tax disputes of ₹8.48 Cr could impact capital adequacy.
- **Operating Leverage:** High fixed employee and subscription costs (₹126 Cr combined) create margin pressure during revenue downturns.

## 5. SCORECARD & VERDICT

### Part A: Scorecard

Dimension	Rating (1-5)	Delta	Key Evidence	One-line Rationale
Business Quality	3	→	Revenue -25%, MF License received	Transitioning from cyclical broking to scalable AMC but currently in a weak earnings phase.
Financial Health	4	↓	D/E 0.16x, Cash ₹349 Cr	Strong balance sheet and low debt, but interest coverage and ROCE fell sharply.
Earnings Quality	1	↓	CFO -₹63 Cr vs PAT ₹14 Cr	Severe divergence between PAT and Cash Flow; profits supported by tax credits and cost eliminations.
Management & Governance	4	→	Clean audit, Promoter loans	Transparent about "upfront costs"; promoters provide liquidity support, though succession is aged.
Capital Allocation & Earnings Visibility	2	↓	ROCE 7%, Negative FCF	Reinvesting heavily with uncertain near-term returns; visibility clouded by proprietary trading volatility.

**BUSINESS POSITIVES (for this company this year)** \*  **MF License:** Received in-principle approval from SEBI to sponsor a Mutual Fund, opening a high-margin scalable vertical. \*  **Debt Reduction:** Total Borrowings decreased from **₹44 Cr to ₹33 Cr**, maintaining a very low D/E of **0.16x**. \*  **Strategic Cost Control:** Successfully eliminated **₹39.11 Cr** in Royalty expenses, protecting the P&L from an operating loss. \*  **Strong Liquidity:** Maintained **₹349 Cr** in Cash Equivalents, providing a massive buffer for expansion and margin requirements. \*  **Advisory Growth:** Research and Advisory fees grew by **60.94%**, showing traction in fee-based non-broking income.

**BUSINESS NEGATIVES / CONCERNS (for this company this year)** \*  **Cash Flow Breakdown:** Reported a negative **CFO of -₹63 Cr** against a **PAT of ₹14 Cr**, driven by a **₹82 Cr** working capital trap. \*  **Revenue Collapse:** Total Revenue fell **24.79%**, primarily due to a **98.5%** crash in derivative trading gains. \*  **Receivables Divergence:** Trade Receivables rose **18.6%** to **₹105 Cr** despite a **21.3%** drop in operating revenue, signaling collection stress. \*  **Margin Compression:** EBITDA Margin plummeted from **20.22% to 7.32%** due to high fixed employee costs and falling top-line. \*  **Negative FCF:** Free Cash Flow turned deeply negative at **-₹71 Cr**, yet the company increased its dividend payout to **18%**.

**OVERALL SCORECARD SUMMARY** Emkay Global is currently in a difficult structural transition, characterized by a "J-curve" investment profile where short-term profitability and cash flows are being sacrificed to build a Mutual Fund vertical. While the balance sheet remains exceptionally strong with **₹349 Cr** in cash and low debt, the earnings quality for FY23 was poor, with PAT heavily supported by tax credits and the elimination of royalty costs rather than core operations. The business is on a **stable but high-risk trajectory**; the financial strength is sufficient to fund the transition, but the breakdown in cash conversion and the collapse of proprietary trading gains necessitate close monitoring of the AMC launch's success.

## Part B: Governance Check Matrix

#	Check	Status	Evidence
1	Audit opinion clean?	<input type="checkbox"/>	Unqualified opinion; KAMs focused on valuation and ECL.
2	Promoter pledge = 0?	<input type="checkbox"/>	No evidence of pledging in report.
3	KMP pay < 5% of PAT?	<input type="checkbox"/>	MD pay (₹3.22 Cr) is ~23% of Consolidated PAT (₹14 Cr).
4	RPT quantum < 5% of revenue?	<input type="checkbox"/>	AES Trading margin movements (₹37.91 Cr) are significant.
5	Board > 50% independent?	<input type="checkbox"/>	Standard compliance maintained.
6	At least 1 woman director?	<input type="checkbox"/>	Compliant.
7	No statutory dues outstanding?	<input type="checkbox"/>	Statutory dues decreased to ₹13.67 Cr; no major defaults.
8	No fraud reported?	<input type="checkbox"/>	No fraud reported by auditors.
9	Audit trail enabled?	<input type="checkbox"/>	Confirmed in auditor's report.
10	Frequent Auditor change	<input type="checkbox"/>	No frequent changes noted.

Final line: "Total: 7.5/10 —

Governance Rating: 4"

## Part C: Investor Verdict

**THESIS:** A legacy institutional broker sacrificing current-year margins and cash flow to pivot into a scalable, tech-led Asset Management and Mutual Fund player. **OVERALL STANCE:** WATCH **RATIONALE:** While the MF license is a long-term positive, the current breakdown in cash flow (CFO < 0) and high fixed costs make the stock vulnerable until the new vertical scales. **RE-EVALUATE WHEN:** CFO/PAT returns to >1.0x and AMC AUM crosses ₹1,000 Cr **BULL CASE:** Successful Mutual Fund launch leads to high-margin fee income, rerating the stock from a cyclical broker to an AMC (30-50% upside). **BEAR CASE:** Continued working capital stress and high "upfront costs" without AUM traction lead to further cash erosion and dividend cuts (20-30% downside). **KEY MONITORABLE:** Trade Receivables: ₹105 Cr → Watch for any increase > ₹120 Cr without revenue growth.

---